

CASE NO. 11-6031
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

JUANA VILLEGAS,
Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

**METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF DAVIDSON
COUNTY/NASHVILLE – DAVIDSON COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE,**
Defendant/Appellant,

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Middle District of Tennessee
(No. 09-00219)**

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE AND
AFFIRMANCE OF THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER

Paul W. Ambrosius
TRAUGER & TUKE
222 Fourth Avenue North
Nashville, Tennessee 37219-2117
(615) 256-8585

Yasmin Z. Vafa
**HUMAN RIGHTS PROJECT FOR
GIRLS**
1225 Eye Street N.W., Suite 600
Washington, District of Columbia 20005
(202) 709-7451

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
DESCRIPTION OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	x
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. INTERNATIONAL LAW IS RELEVANT TO THE ISSUES BEFORE THIS COURT.....	2
II. THE PRACTICE OF SHACKLING PREGNANT WOMEN AT ANY TIME DURING THE BIRTHING PROCESS VIOLATES MODERN STANDARDS OF DECENCY AND CONSTITUTES CRUEL, INHUMAN, AND DEGRADING TREATMENT.....	4
A. The Shackling of Pregnant Women During the Birthing Process is a Violation of International Law and the International Human Rights Framework	4
B. The Practice of Shackling Pregnant Prisoners During the Birthing Process Has Been Banned in Several States Throughout the United States Demonstrating Contemporary and Evolving Standards of Decency Among the States	10-11
CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Atkins v. Virginia, 536 U.S. 304 (2002)8

Austin v. Hopper, 15 F. Supp. 2d 1210 (M.D. Ala. 1998)9

Crain v. Bordenkircher, 342 S.E.2d 422 (W.Va. 1986)9

Detainees of Brooklyn House of Detention for Men v. Malcolm, 520 F.2d 392 (2nd Cir. 1975)8

Enmund v. Florida, 458 U.S. 782 (1982)3

Estelle v. Gamble, 429 U.S. 97 (1976)8

Everson v. Mich. Dep't of Corr., 222 F. Supp. 2d 864 (E.D. Mich. 2002)8

Jones v. Wittenberg, 440 F. Supp. 60 (N.D. Ohio 1977)9

Jordan v. Arnold, 408 F. Supp. 869 (M.D. Pa. 1976)9

Kane v. Winn, 319 F. Supp. 2d 162 (D. Mass. 2004)9

Knight v. Florida, 528 U.S. 990 (1999)3

Lareau v. Manson, 507 F. Supp. 1177 (D. Conn. 1980)8

Lawrence v. Texas, 539 U.S. 558 (2003)6-7

Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy, 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)2

Morgan v. LaVallee, 526 F.2d 221 (2nd Cir. 1975)8

Roper v. Simmons, 543 U.S. 551 (2005)3, 8

Talbot v. Seeman, 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 1 (1801)2

Thomas v. Baca, 514 F. Supp. 2d 1201 (C.D. Cal. 2007)8-9

Thompson v. Oklahoma, 487 U.S. 815 (1988)3

Williams v. Coughlin, 875 F. Supp. 1004, 1013 (W.D.N.Y. 1995)9

Villegas v. Metropolitan Government of Davidson County, 789 F. Supp. 2d 895
(M.D. Tenn. 2011)4

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

2012 Ariz. Sess. Laws 4311

Cal. Penal Code § 3423, 5007.7 (Deering 2012); Cal. Welf. & Inst. §§ 222, 1774
(Deering 2012)11

Colo. Rev. Stat. §§ 17-1-113.7 (2011); 17-26-104.7 (2011); 19-2-924.7 (2011); 26-
1-137 (2011); 31-15-403 (2011)11

2012 Fla. Sess. Law. Serv. Ch. 2012-41 (West)11

Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 353-122 (LexisNexis 2012)11

Idaho Code Ann. §§ 20-901, 20-902, 20-903 (2012)11

55 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/3-15003.6 (LexisNexis 2012); 730 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann.
125/17.5 (LexisNexis 2012)11

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 33-1-4.2 (LexisNexis 2012)11

N.Y. Correction Law § 611 (LexisNexis 2012)11

AB 408 (2011) 11

61 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. §§ 5905, 1758 (LexisNexis 2012)11

R.I. Gen. Laws § 42-56.3-1 (2012)11

Second Chance Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-199, 122 Stat. 657 (2008)12

Tex. Gov’t Code Ann. § 501.066 (LexisNexis 2012); Tex. Hum. Res. Code §
244.0075 (LexisNexis 2012); Tex. Loc. Gov’t Code Ann. § 361.082
(LexisNexis 2012)11

United States Constitution art. VI5

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 28, § 801a (2012)11

Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 72.09.651 (LexisNexis 2012) 11

W. Va. Code Ann. § 25-1-16 (LexisNexis 2011), W. Va. Code Ann. § 31-20-30a
(LexisNexis 2011), W. Va. Code Ann. § 49-5E-6 (LexisNexis 2011)11

INTERNATIONAL LEGAL AUTHORITIES

Avci and Others v. Turkey, App. No. 77191/01 (ECHR Apr. 16, 2007)8

Convention Against Torture, and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or
Punishment, G.A. Res. 46, 39, U.M. GAOR Supp. (No. 51), U.N. Doc. 10
A/39/51 (1984)4, 10

Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Discrimination Against Women
art. 12(2), Mar. 1, 1980, 1249 U.N.T.S. 139

European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Freedoms, Nov. 4,
1950, 213 U.N.T.S. 2217, 10

Henaf v. France, App. 65436/01 (ECHR Feb. 27, 2004)8

International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, art. 7, GA res. 2200A (XXI),
21 U.N. GAOR Supp. (No. 16) at 52, U.N. Doc. A/6316 (1966)5-6, 10

International Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights, art. 10(2), Dec. 16, 1966, U.N.T.S. 39

Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. Res. 217A (III), art. 25(2), U.N. Doc. A/810 (1948)3, 9

United Nations Committee Against Torture, Conclusions and Recommendations: United States of America, ¶ 33 U.N. Doc. CAT/C/USA/CO/2 (2006)5-6

United Nations High Commissioner for Human Rights, Status of Ratifications of the Principal International Human Rights Treaties 12, *available at* <http://www.unhchr.ch/tbs/doc.nsf/Statusfrset?OpenFrameSet>4

United Nations Human Rights Committee, Concluding Observations: United States of America, 87th Sess., ¶ 33, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/USA/CO/3/Rev. 1 (2006)6

United Nations Standard Minimum Rules for the Treatment of Prisoners, U.N. Doc. A/CONF/1 Annex 1, E.S.C. res. 663C, U.N. ESCOR, 24th Sess., Supp. No. 1, U.N. Doc. E/3048.....8-10

Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties art. 19, Jan. 27, 1980, 1155 U.N.T.S. 3315

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amnesty International USA Report, *Abuse of Women in Custody: Sexual Misconduct and Shackling of Pregnant Women* (2008)12

Arkansas Department of Corrections Administrative Directive 04-08 (2004)12

Oklahoma Department of Corrections, “Security Standards for Transportation of Offenders,” Operation Policy No. 04011112

Oregon Department of Corrections, Policy No. 40.1.1 (H)(1)(d), available at http://www.oregon.gov/DOC/PUBSER/rules_policies/docs/40.1.1.pdf12

Martha F. Davis, *International Human Rights and United States Law: Predictions of a Courtwatcher*, 64 Alb. L. Rev. 417 (2000)3

Press Release, New York University, European Court Members and Four U.S. Supreme Court Justices to Discuss Current European and U.S. Constitutional Issues, at 2 (Mar. 27, 2000), available at www.nyu.edu/publicaffairs/newsreleases/b_EUROP.shtml7

Ruth Bader Ginsburg & Deborah Jones Merritt, *Fifty-First Cardozo Memorial Lecture – Affirmative Action: An International Human Rights Dialogue*, 21 Cardozo L. Rev. 253 (1999)3

Sandra Day O’Connor, *Broadening Our Horizons: Why American Lawyers Must Learn About Foreign Law*, 45 Fed. Lawyer 20 (1998)3-4

Sandra Day O’Connor, *Federalism of Free Nations*, reprinted in *International Law Decisions in National Courts* 13, 15-16 (Thomas M. Franck & Gregory H. Fox eds., 1996)2

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Federal Bureau of Prisons, *Program Statement: Escorted Trips*, at § 11 (Oct. 6, 2008)12

William Rehnquist, *Constitutional Courts –Comparative Remarks (1989)*, reprinted in *Germany and its Basic Law: Past, Present and Future –A German-American Symposium* 411 (Paul Kirchhof & Donald P. Kommers eds., 1993)7
